State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
1300 W. Clairemont Ave.
Eau Claire WI 54701

Tony Evers, Governor Preston D. Cole, Secretary Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463

TTY Access via relay - 711

WISCONSIN DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

June 15, 2021

BRRTS#: 06-12-587767 & 02-12-552357

Chad Abram
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Prairie du Chien
214 East Blackhawk Avenue, PO Box 324
Prairie du Chien, WI 53821

SUBJECT: Approval to Proceed in the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Process

06-12-587767 for the Blackhawk Dry Cleaners located at 700 E Blackhawk Ave. and 708

E Blackhawk Ave.(the "Property")

County Tax Parcel # (s): 12-271-0749-0000 & 12-271-0750-0000

Dear Chad Abram:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has received your application to proceed with an environmental investigation and cleanup under the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) process identified in Wis. Stat. § 292.15. This statute establishes environmental liability exemptions available to voluntary parties that successfully complete the VPLE process.

DOCUMENTS AND PAYMENTS RECEIVED

The DNR received the following documents and payments that you submitted:

- Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Application (DNR Form 4400-178);
- A non-refundable check for the \$250 VPLE application fee, made payable to DNR;
- A map of the Property identifying location and clearly shows the Property boundaries;
- A copy of the Property deed;
- A list of past environmental work at the Property, completed Phase I/II, etc., if applicable

VPLE FEES

Thank you for submitting the VPLE application fee of \$250, which DNR received on June 15, 2021. All VPLE participants are responsible for paying the hourly costs of DNR's review and oversight of their project, pursuant to Wis. Admin. § NR 750.

In addition to the application fee, DNR requires an advance deposit <u>before</u> any DNR work occurs on a VPLE project. An advance deposit of \$2,000 for DNR oversight is required for VPLE properties less than one acre in size, and \$4,000 is required for properties one acre or larger.

Please submit the appropriate advance deposit to DNR, based on the acreage of your Property, as soon as possible. No DNR work will occur on your VPLE project until this payment is received. The



fee should be submitted to the RR Environmental Program Associate at the address at the top of this letter.

DNR costs related to your project will be deducted from your advance deposit at the current hourly rate. This hourly rate is \$105 an hours however it is calculated every year and is subject to change. Check the VPLE webpage for the current hourly oversight rate: dnr.wi.gov, search VPLE

DNR costs are deducted as they are incurred until the project is completed, or until the deposit is spent, whichever comes first. If your VPLE project is completed before your advance deposit is exhausted, all remaining monies will be refunded to you. If, however, DNR review costs for your project exceed the deposit amount, you will receive quarterly invoices that must be paid within 30 days.

DNR review costs associated with your VPLE project will vary depending on the complexity and size of the property, as well as the completeness of the information that you submit. DNR costs for most VPLE projects range from \$2,000 to \$10,000, but higher and lower costs are possible.

APPLICATION REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO PROCEED

After reviewing your application, in light of Wis. Stats. § 292.15, the DNR approves your request to enroll the Property identified in the subject line of this letter in the VPLE process for the Property, identified above and depicted on the attached map.

Based on the information you provided, DNR makes the following determinations:

- The discharge of a hazardous substance has occurred at the Property;
- You, the applicant, meet the definition of a "voluntary party", per Wis. Admin. § NR 750; and
- The Property does not include any of the ineligible facilities or sites listed in Wis. Stat. §§ 292.15(7)(a) through (f).

GETTING STARTED

The first step in the VPLE process is to conduct an environmental investigation of the <u>entire</u> Property. A VPLE investigation is more comprehensive than a basic investigation of known or suspected areas of contamination.

The VPLE environmental investigation includes recent Phase I and II environmental site assessments, as well as a Wis. Admin. § NR 716, site investigation of the whole Property. The investigation must assess all discharges of hazardous substances on the Property, discharges that have migrated from the Property, and solid waste disposed of on the Property. Also, if you plan to import any soil or other material to the Property, you are advised to follow guidance, "Obtaining DNR Approval Prior to Use of Imported Soil and Other Fill Materials on Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites" (RR-041). VPLE guidance materials are available at dnr.wi.gov, search VPLE.

Previous environmental work done at the Property, if any, may satisfy some or all of the requirements for a VPLE investigation. Discuss these situations with your DNR project manager.

To obtain the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption, DNR project managers must review and approve all necessary environmental investigation and response actions at the Property to ensure compliance with Wis. Stats. §§ 292.11 and 292.15, and with the Wis. Admin. NR 700 rule series. To obtain a Certificate of Completion (COC) for the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption, the following requirements must be met:

- The VPLE Property must obtain site closure under Wis. Admin. ch. NR 726;
- The Voluntary Party must pay any remaining hourly rate fees, if the advance deposit is exhausted;
- The Voluntary Party must pay the appropriate one-time groundwater insurance fee if there is residual groundwater contamination at the time of case closure; and
- The Voluntary Party must pay appropriate database registration fees.

BEGIN THE SITE INVESTIGATION PROCESS

DNR will review the Phase I and Phase II environmental assessment that was conducted under the Wisconsin Assessment Monies (WAM) program by Bay West and will notify you if additional information or site work is needed. This response will identify, if necessary, any additional work needed to scope out the VPLE investigation. Meanwhile we will continue to work with you and your consultant, SCS Engineers as you proceed with the site investigation of the Property.

VPLE PROPERTIES WITH SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AREAS

All VPLE properties must obtain site closure under Wis. Admin. § NR 726, to receive a Certificate of Completion. Achieving Wis. Admin. § NR 726 closure at properties that include a solid waste facility can be technically challenging in general, and VPLE requirements impose additional requirements.

Wis. Stat. § 292.15(7)(e), specifies that a VPLE property with a solid waste facility or waste site must be able to meet local, state and federal standards without an ongoing, post-closure, requirement to maintain an active remedial system. These types of systems include groundwater monitoring, leachate collection or treatment, or active gas extraction that is required as a condition of closure.

It is possible to achieve VPLE closure at a property with a solid waste facility, but a realistic, upfront assessment to address the solid waste is highly recommended. DNR staff is available to assist with this. Also, properties with solid waste may need to obtain an exemption to build at a historic fill site or licensed landfill.

CHANGES IN PROPERTY CONDITIONS

The approval to proceed in the VPLE process granted in this letter is based on information available to DNR at the time your application was reviewed. If, in the future, additional information becomes available which indicates that the Property does not meet the conditions in Wis. Stat. § 292.15(7) for VPLE eligibility, DNR may remove the Property from the VPLE process.

DUTIES OF APPLICANTS, PROPERTY OWNERS AND POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

If you decide to withdraw from the VPLE process, please notify the DNR in writing within 90 days of making such a decision. Remaining deposit monies, if any, will be refunded to you. Also, if a voluntary party in the VPLE process fails to make reasonable progress towards completing the investigation and remedial actions necessary, or fails to submit progress reports, the DNR may withdraw the party from the program.

If a voluntary party withdraws from the VPLE process, or discontinues clean-up efforts, the party may still have legal and financial responsibilities at the property. Wisconsin law assigns responsibility for environmental cleanups in Wis. Stat. § 292.11(3). This statute states, "a person who possesses or

controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state."

Anyone who currently owns or controls the Property, or caused the hazardous substance discharge, is required by state law to complete all necessary work to restore the environment and minimize effects of discharges on the Property and migrating from the Property.

DNR will work with individuals and entities to respond to the hazardous substance discharge(s) on the Property whether they own or control the Property, and whether or not the Property is enrolled in the VPLE process.

WELCOME TO THE VPLE PROCESS

The Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) identification number for the Property is listed at the top of this letter. Information about the Property and other cleanup sites can be found in the BRRTS database, which is at dnr.wi.gov, search BOTW.

The DNR project manager assigned to your VPLE project is Matthew Vitale, located at in the DNR Eau Claire Service Center. You can contact your project manager at (715) 492-1222 or Matthew.Vitale@wisconsin.gov. Please direct all future correspondence relating to the Property to your project manager.

Thank you for entering the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption process. The DNR looks forward to working with you, as you address contamination on and migrating from the Property and complete the VPLE process. We strive to provide prompt and outstanding service.

Sincerely,

Michael Prager

Remediation and Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Men Ry

Attachments: Map of the Property - ALTA/ NSPS Land Title Survey

Copies: Matthew Vitale

Robert Langdon, SCS Engineers

Michael Prager - RR/5 Regional Site File



<u>Ö</u>

ە R

۾≳َ

 \simeq

Z

<u>LEGAL DESCRIPTION (AS FURNISHED)</u> (PER CRAWFORD COUNTY TITLE SERVICES, INC., COMMITMENT NO.: CL22257 COMMITMENT DATE: APRIL 16, 2021.

PER TITLE COMMITMENT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S PARCEL TAX ID NO.: 12-271-0749-0000, AND 12-271-0750-00000.

<u>PARCEL:</u>

The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows: Lot 1, Crawford County Certified Survey Map Number 636, recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Crawford County, Wisconsin, in Volume 5 of Certified Survey Maps, Pages 42 and 42A, as Document No.

All of Block 1 Except Lots 1 and 2 according to Panka's Subdivision and All of Block 2, according to Panka's Subdivision of Farm Lot 32 of the Private Land Claims at Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin: also including the following vacated streets and alleys lying within the bounds of Blocks 1 and 2 Panka's Subdivision, to-wit: All of State Street and Buchanan Street; the 20 foot alley in Block 2: that part of the alley in Block 1 lying Soouth of the South line extened Westerly of Lots 1 and 2 of Block 1.

NOTES CORRESPONDING TO TABLE A REQUIREMENTS

ITEM 1: MONUMENTS PLACE OR FOUND AT ALL MAJOR CORNERS OF THE BOUNDARY OF THE PROPERTY: AS SHOWN ON MAP IN THE LEGEND.

ITEM 2: THE ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS: 700 and 708 E. Blackhawk Ave, Prairie du Chien, Wl. 53821

ITEM 3: BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY FLOOD ZONE CLASSIFICATION FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONE "X" (UNSHADED), AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN, AS PER FÈMA FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 55023C0392E Community City of Prairie du Chien 555573-0392-E, INITIAL IDENTIFICATION DATE: December 17, 2010.

ITEM 4: GROSS LAND AREA: 388,380 SQ. FT. OR 9.15 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

ITEM 7(a): EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS OF ALL BUILDING AT GROUND LEVEL.

ITEM 8: SUBSTANTIAL FEATURES OBSERVED AS SHOWN ON MAP.

ITEM 11: LOCATION OF UTILITIES see sheet 2 of 2

Utility locations were field located based upon substantial, visible, above ground structures, upon maps provided to the surveyor, or upon markings on the ground placed by utility companies and/or their agents. No warranty is given to the utility markings by others or that all underground utilities affecting this property were marked and subsequently located for this survey. A locate request was sent to Digger's Hotline per Digger's Hotline one—Call tickets number 20211517361, Blackhawk Ave, 20211303493 Wisconsin St., 2021130504 and 20211517343, Dousman St. and 20211303525 Subject Property. Location of buried private utilities are not within the scope of this survey.

With regard to Table A, item 11, source information from plans and markings will be combined with observed evidence of utilities pursuant to Section 5.E.iv. to develop a view of the underground utilities. However, lacking excavation, the exact location of underground features cannot be accurately, completely, and reliably depicted. In addition, in some jurisdictions, 811 or other similar utility locate requests from surveyors may be ignored or result in an incomplete response, in which case the surveyor shall note on the plat or map how this affected the surveyor's assessment of the location of the utilities. Where additional or more detailed information is required, the client is advised that excavation and/or a private utility locate request may be necessary.

Redevelopment Authority of the

SCONSIN WILLIAM R. 🐪 PRAIRIE DU 📿 CHIEN, WI. 10

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

TO: Redevelopment Authority of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County Title Services, Inc.:

This is to certify that this Map or Plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with the 2021 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA AND NSPS, and includes Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7(a), 8, 11, of Table A thereof.

The fieldwork was complete on May 5, 2021.

VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC. BY: WILLIAM R. BULAWA Willie R.Bulan

WILLIAM R. BULAWA, S-2167

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

April 22, 2021 DA TE

1"=50' (24x36) 4-22-2021 CHECKED SDIS/MLON PROJECT NO.

200064

DWG. NO.

1 OF 2



- EXISTING BOLLARD
- MW-EXISTING MONITORING WELL
- 5.46TU 6 500T
- EXISTING SIGN (TYPE NOTED)

 EXISTING CURB INLET
- EXISTING FIELD INLET RECTANGULAR
- EXISTING FIELD INLET
- (STORM MANHOLE
- 6.0. EXISTING SANITARY CLEANOUT
- S EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE

 S.V. EXISTING SEPTIC VENT
- EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
- O EXISTING WATER MAIN VALVE
- © EXISTING CURB STOP
- EXISTING GAS VALVE
- M EXISTING GAS METER
- EXISTING AIR CONDITIONING PEDESTAL
- EXISTING DOWN GUY
- E EXISTING ELECTRIC MANHOLE
- E EXISTING ELECTRIC RECTANGULAR MANHOLE
- E EXISTING ELECTRIC PEDESTAL

 ★ EXISTING TRANSFORMER
- EXISTING ELECTRIC METER
- EXISTING GUY POLE
- EXISTING LIGHT POLE
- EXISTING GENERIC LIGHT
- EXISTING GENERIC LIGHT
- EXISTING UTILITY POLE
- T EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
- EXISTING UNIDENTIFIED UTILITY VAULT

 EXISTING HANDICAP PARKING

TOPOGRAPHIC LINEWORK LEGEND

--- OHTV --- OHTV --- EXISTING OVERHEAD CABLE TV

— FO — FO — EXISTING FIBER OPTIC LINE

— OHT — OHT — EXISTING OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE

— UT — UT — EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE

EXISTING RETAINING WALL

— O — O — EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE

---- * ---- * EXISTING GENERAL FENCE

EXISTING WOOD FENCE

EXISTING GAS LINE

— OHE — OHE — EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE
— OHU — OHU — EXISTING OVERHEAD GENERAL UTILITIES

—— ST —— ST —— EXISTING STORM SEWER LINE (SIZE NOTED)

—— WM —— WM —— EXISTING WATER MAIN (SIZE NOTED)

SURVEY LEGEND

- PUBLIC LAND CORNER AS NOTED
- FOUND 1" Ø IRON PIPE

 FOUND 2" Ø IRON PIPE
- FOUND 3/4" Ø IRON ROD
- △ SET P.K. NAIL
- -\$ SET 3/4" Ø IRON ROD

SURVEYED FOR
City of Prairie du Chien.
214 E. Blackhawk Ave.
PO Box 214
Prairie du Chien, WI 53821

OWNER
Redevelopment Authority of the
City Prairie du Chien.
214 E. Blackhawk Ave.
PO Box 214
Prairie du Chien, WI 53821

SURVEYED BY Vierbicher Associates Inc. 108 West Blackhawk Ave. P.O. Box 542 Prairie du Chien, WI 53821 wbul@vierbicher.com Vierbichers | adviso

SURVE LAN TA/NSPS 1"=50' (24x36) 4-22-2021 DRAFTER WBUL CHECKED SDIS/MLON PROJECT NO. 200064

2 **OF** 2

DWG. NO.